Designing and Building High Precision Calorimeters for 120 Years
Bulletin 6700
Parr Instrument Company
6700 Series Solution & Semimicro Calorimeters
6700
Founded in 1899
by University of Illinois
Professor S.W. Parr,

S o l u t i o n  a n d  S e m i m i c r o  C a l o r i m e t e r s
Model 6772 Calorimetric Thermometer
6772 Calorimetric Thermometer Ordering Guide
Model No. Voltage Description
6772EA / EF 115 V / 230 V 6772 Calorimetric Thermometer
1168E2 NA Thermistor Probe
This two-channel precision calorimetric thermo-
meter is included with the 6725 Semi micro
Oxygen Bomb Calori meter and the 6755 Solution
Calorimeter. It is also used with the Parr 1341
Oxygen Bomb Calorimeter or for other laboratory
applications requiring high precision, differential
temperature measurements.
The 6772 Calorimetric Thermometer features
Parr’s new fourth generation micro processor
control and provides:
- A bright, color, touch screen display and data
input system with an intuitive graphical user
interface for instrument setup and operation.
- A modern operating system (Linux) with
communication and file management systems
comparable to a PC.
- USB port for reporting to a printer, receiving
sample weights from an analytical balance and
bidirectional communications with a laboratory
computer via an Ethernet connection.
- A built-in ignition circuit for manually or
automatically firing an oxygen bomb.
The Operating Program provides the user with
many options and provisions for:
Calorimeter  Operation
- Oxygen bombs  - Solution
Thermal Corrections
- Calculated -   Fixed
- Measured – using a second probe
Temperature Graphing
- On screen -   Remote
Thermochemical Corrections (Combustion)
- Fuse -   Nitric Acid
- Sulfur
Data Entry
- Manual -   Automatic
Reporting Controls
Communications Controls
- Diagnostic -   Help menus
S P E C I F I C A T I O N S
Model Number:
6772
Operating Range:
10 - 50 °C
Resolution:
0.0001 °C
Absolute Accuracy
w/out Calibration:
± 0.1000 °C
Absolute Accuracy
w/ Calibration:
± 0.0500 °C
Repeatability, Single Point:
± 0.002 °C
Linearity, 10 °C Span:
± 0.002 °C
Balance Communication:
USB
Printer Communication:
USB
Network Connection:
TCP/IP via Ethernet
Dimensions (cm):
56w x 36d x 31h
6772 Calorimetric Thermometer Displaying Main Menu Screen
For precise temperature fise measurements and calorimetric determinations control.
4 w w w . p a r r i n s t . c o mP a r r  I n s t r u m e n t  C o m p a n y

Bomb Calorimeter is available. See
page 11 of this catalog for details.
6755 Solution Calorimeter Ordering Guide
Model No. Description
6755EA 6755 Solution Calorimeter, 115V
6755EF 6755 Solution Calorimeter, 230V
A274C Heating Probe (for electrical standardization, contact Parr technical support)
6765EA / EF Combined Solution and Semimicro Calorimeter
6755 Solution Calorimeter Available Spare Parts
Part No. Description
A130C Combined Solution and Semimicro Calorimeter
126C Heating Probe (for electrical standardization, contact Parr technical support)
A129C Combined Solution and Semimicro Calorimeter
123C Heating Probe (for electrical standardization, contact Parr technical support)
3421 6729 Conversion Package 6755 to 6725
1759 Printer Ordering Guide
Model No. Description
1759EA Printer and Cable, 115V
1759EF Printer and Cable, 230V
334C Printer Paper
335C Printer Ribbon
A2170E Printer Cable, USB
8 w w w . p a r r i n s t . c o mP a r r  I n s t r u m e n t  C o m p a n y
Model 6725 Semimicro Bomb Calorimeter
S P E C I F I C A T I O N S
Model Number:
6725
Tests Per Hour:
2 – 3
Operator Time Per Test:
6 – 10 Minutes
Precision Classification:
0.4% Class
Jacket Type:
Compensated,
Dewar Flask
Oxygen Fill:
Manual
Bucket Fill:
Manual
Bomb Model Options:
1109A, 22mL Manual
Valve, Semimicro
1109X, 22mL High
Strength, Semimicro
Balance Communication:
USB
Printer Communication:
USB
Network Connection:
TCP/IP via Ethernet
Dimensions (cm):
6725: 22w x 33d x 33h
6772: 56w x 36d x 31h
The 6725 Semimicro Bomb Calorimeter is a
compact and easily operated, static jacket,
combustion calorimeter designed specifically for
measuring the heat produced by the combustion
of small samples when only limited amounts of
test material are available. It is equally useful for
procedures in which it would be difficult to obtain
a measurable temperature rise in a standard
calorimeter, or where the nature of the sample
makes semimicro operation desirable.
Many Applications
The ability of the 6725 Calorimeter to produce
complete combustion and a measurable
temperature rise with small samples in the 25 to
200 mg range makes this an excellent instrument
for use in marine biology and related ecological
studies where only limited amounts of sample are
available. It also can be used for testing a variety of
heat powders and pyrotechnic mixtures, particularly
slow burning thermite types which are used to
produce heat. Samples which contain their own
oxidizers can be burned in an inert atmosphere,
while others can be burned in oxygen. There is,
however, an important limitation to be observed:
the 6725 Calorimeter must not be used for
testing self-oxidizing samples if the reaction
liberates a considerable amount of gas, due to
the dangerous high pressures which might develop
within the bomb.
A 22 mL Oxygen Bomb
The 1109A Oxygen Bomb used in the 6725
Calorimeter is the smallest of all Parr oxygen

534A Service Clamp
A2170E Printer Cable, USB
6725 Ordering Guide
Model No. Description (Select part no. for voltage required)
6725EA Semimicro Calorimeter with Standard Accessories, 115V
6725EF Semimicro Calorimeter with Standard Accessories, 230V
6725 Standard Parts and Accessories
Model No. Quantity Description
1109A 1 Semimicro Oxygen Bomb
1824 1 Oxygen Filling Connection
208AC 1 Inconel Fuel Capsule (Package of 2)
45C10 1 Fuse Wire, 10 cm Card (Package of 3)
3414 1 Vial of 100, 0.2 g Benzoic Acid Pellets
Plus a supply of extra gaskets and sealing rings for the 1109A Bomb
and operating instructions for the 6725 Semimicro Calorimeter.
S o l u t i o n  a n d  S e m i m i c r o  C a l o r i m e t e r s
111 - 8 0 0 - 8 7 2 - 7 7 2 0   |   1 - 3 0 9 - 7 6 2 - 7 7 1 6 Parr Instrument Company
For laboratories that want to perform both
Solution and Semimicro Oxygen Bomb
calorimetry tests, Parr offers the 6765 Combined
Calorimeter. This includes the 6772 Calorimetric
Thermometer module plus a calorimeter module
and conversion parts for both the 6755 Solution
Calorimeter and the 6725 Semimicro Calorimeter.
This option has been popular with teaching
laboratories that wish to include both types of
experiments in their laboratory sessions.
Conversion Sets
The 6729 and 6759 Conversion Sets are also
available for users who have one of the principle
calorimeters and wish to add the second capability
to their installation.
6725 Semimicro Calorimeter with Accessories
6765 Combined Solution and Semimicro Calorimeter
6765 Ordering Guide
Model No. Description (Select part no. for voltage required)
6729 Conversion Set for Changing a 6755 Solution Calorimeter to a 6725 Semimicro Calorimeter
6759 Conversion Set for Changing a 6725 Semimicro Calorimeter to a 6755 Solution Calorimeter
6765EA Solution and Semimicro Calorimeter Combined, 115V
6765EE Solution and Semimicro Calorimeter Combined, 230V
6729: To Convert from 6755 to 6725
All of the parts needed to convert a 6755 Solution Calorimeter to a 6725 Semimicro Bomb Calorimeter are provided in a 6729 Conversion Set, including:
Part No. Quantity Description (Select part no. for voltage required)
1109A 1 Semimicro Oxygen Bomb
123C2 1 Dewar Flask with Locating Ring and O-ring
A120C2 1 Calorimeter Cover Assembly with Bearing Tower
1824 1 Oxygen Filling Connection
208AC 1 Inconel Fuel Capsule (Package of 2)
45C10 1 Fuse Wire, 10 cm Card (Package of 3)
3414 1 Vial of 100, 0.2 g Benzoic Acid Pellets
Plus a supply of extra gaskets and sealing rings for the 1109A Bomb and operating instructions for the 6725 Semimicro Calorimeter.
6759: To Convert from 6725 to 6755
All of the parts needed to convert a 6725 Bomb Calorimeter to a 6755 Solution Calorimeter are provided in a 6759 Conversion Set, including:
Part No. Quantity Description (Select part no. for voltage required)
123C 1 Dewar Flask with Locating Ring and O-ring
A120C 1 Calorimeter Cover Assembly with Bearing Tower
A129C 1 Glass Push Rod
A130C 2 Cell Assembly without Cell Bottom
126C 2 Cell Bottom, PTFE
3421 1 TRIS, Parr Standard, 100 g Bottle
211 Fifty Third Street Moline, Illinois 61265-1770
1-800-872-7720  |  1-309-762-7716  |  parr@parrinst.com  |  www.parrinst.com
Catalog 6700 0519 Printed in USA